

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 021653  
Date            10 February 2016

### ***CCTV and ANPR Cameras***

**Request:**

I am writing to enquire about the details of CCTV and ANPR cameras currently in your district. It would be very helpful for us to find out:

- 1) The current total number of council owned public space CCTV and ANPR cameras in your district?

We can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for in relation to the above. However, the information is exempt under section 21 of the FOI Act because it is reasonably accessible to you, and I am pleased to inform you that you can access it on our website via the following links:

<http://data.wolverhampton.gov.uk/View/environment>

Bus lane enforcement cameras locations:

<http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=6888&p=0>

Section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information Act exempts disclosure of information that is reasonably accessible by other means, and the terms of the exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.

You can find out more about Section 21 by reading the extract from the Act, available at: <http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/21>

- 2) The names of the streets covered by both CCTV and ANPR cameras (i.e. camera locations and where possible what view they have)?

This is the locations of the ANPR cameras used for Journey time analyses.

Location		JTMS Cameras
A41 Bilston Road (inbound)	Nr Culwick Street	1
A41 Bilston Road (outbound)	Nr Culwick Street	1
A41 Chapel Ash (inbound)	Nr Brewery Road	1
A41 Chapel Ash (outbound)	Nr Brewery Road	1

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

A41 High Street (inbound)	Nr Great Bridge Road	1
A41 High Street (outbound)	Nr Great Bridge Road	1
A449 Penn Road (inbound)	Nr Penn Road Island	1
A449 Penn Road (outbound)	Nr Penn Road Island	1
A449 Penn Road (inbound)	Nr Vicarage Road	1
A449 Penn Road (outbound)	Nr Vicarage Road	1
A449 Stafford Road (inbound)	Nr Broadlands	1
A449 Stafford Road (outbound)	Nr Broadlands	1
A449 Stafford Road (inbound)	Nr Littles Lane	1
A449 Stafford Road (outbound)	Nr Littles Lane	1
A454 Willenhall Road (inbound)	Nr Horsley Fields	1
A454 Willenhall Road (outbound)	Nr Horsley Fields	1
A454 Willenhall Road (inbound)	Nr The Keyway	1
A454 Willenhall Road (outbound)	Nr The Keyway	1
A459 Wolverhampton Road East (inbound)	Nr Parkfield Road	1
A459 Wolverhampton Road East (outbound)	Nr Parkfield Road	1
A463 Black Country Route (inbound)	Nr Birmingham New Road	1
A463 Black Country Route (out-bound)	Nr Birmingham New Road	1

A463 Black Country Route (in-bound)	Nr Hare Street	1
A463 Black Country Route (out-bound)	Nr Hare Street	1
A4123 Birmingham Road (inbound)	Nr Lever Street	1
A4123 Birmingham Road (outbound)	Nr Lever Street	1
A4123 Birmingham New Road (inbound)	Nr Hessian Close	1
A4123 Birmingham New Road (outbound)	Nr Hessian Close	1
Total:		28

- 3) How many days a year CCTV and ANPR cameras are actively monitored?  
CCTV (6 days a week therefore  $6 \times 52 = 312$ ) and ANPR are used for Journey Time Analysis (JTA) so monitoring is automated.
- 4) How many hours a day CCTV and ANPR cameras are actively monitored and at what specific times?  
Generally 12 hours a day 7 till 7 but this does vary situation/event dependent.
- 5) How many days/hours a year these CCTV and ANPR cameras are recording footage for?  
Permanently.